

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

JOHN WARD, JR.

§

Plaintiff

§

No. 4:08cv4022 JLH

§

v.

§

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

§

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.

§

§

Defendant

§

§

**PLAINTIFF WARD'S RESPONSE TO CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.'S
MOTION FOR PROTECTION AND MOTION TO QUASH THE
DEPOSITION NOTICE OF MARK CHANDLER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Evidence Show Chandler’s Direct Connection To The Events Underlying This Lawsuit	2
B. There Is No Evidence That Chandler Is Unavailable For Deposition Or Would Be Inconvenienced By Sitting For A Deposition.....	5
C. Chandler’s Albritton Deposition Was Taken Without The Evidence Available To Ward And Under Time Constraints	5
III. APPLICABLE LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Cisco’s Motion Should Be Denied Because Chandler Has Unique Personal Knowledge Of The Facts At Issue	6
B. Sitting For A Deposition Will Not Subject Chandler To An Undue Burden Or Abuse.....	9
C. Taken Before Availability Of The Albritton Trial Record And Substantial Document Discovery, The Albritton Deposition Transcript Is An Unacceptable Substitute For Chandler’s Deposition	10
D. Because Chander Is A Cisco Officer He Is Subject To Deposition By Notice	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brittain v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 408 (M.D.N.C.1991)	10
<i>Celerity v. Ultra Clean Holding</i> No. C05-4374, 2007 WL 205067 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2007)	6, 9, 12
<i>Criterion 508 Solutions, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Services, Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 489 (S.D.Iowa 2008)	12
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Selb Mfg. Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1204, 1212 (8th Cir.1973)	6
<i>Gulf Oil v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89, 102 n. 16, 101 S.Ct. 2193, 68 L.Ed.2d 693 (1981)	10
<i>In re McCorhill Publishing, Inc.</i> , 91 B.R. 223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 1988)	6
<i>Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Bagley</i> , 601 F.2d 949, 954 n 5 (8 th Cir.)	6
<i>Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 441 U.S. 907, 99 S.Ct. 1997, 60 L.Ed.2d 376 (1979);	6
<i>Medlin v. Andrew</i> , 113 F.R.D. 650, 653 (M.D.N.C.1987)	6
<i>Miscellaneous Docket Matter No. 1 v. Miscellaneous Docket Matter No. 2</i> , 197 F.3d 922, 925-26 (8th Cir. 1999);	9
<i>Motsinger v. Flynt</i> , 119 F.R.D. 373 (M.D.N.C.1988)	6
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	8
<i>Patterson v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 676 (7 th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Salter v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 649 (5 th Cir. 1979)	6, 9

Travelers Rental Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
116 F.R.D. 140 (D. Mass. 1987).....12

Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Unger,
171 F.R.D. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Vidalakis,
2007 WL 4591596 (W.D. Ark. 2007).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

8 *Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2037 (1986 Supp.)6
